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Policy Development WorkPackage 8

Activity Plan

The aim of workpackage 8 (WP8) is to assess the policy environment for Quality Assurance and Quality Improvement (QA/QI) in HIV prevention and, by developing and producing a Policy Kit, facilitate their wider adoption in national and sub-national HIV prevention strategies and activities in Europe. 

WP8 will conduct an integrated set of activities which will: ascertain existing policies, plans and initiatives at national and sub-national levels; synthesise lessons from demonstration pilots; and consult with relevant Member State representatives as well as other Joint Action workpackages (i.e. WP6 and WP7). Learning form these activities will be incorporated in the Policy Kit whuichg will be widely disseminated to facilitate the wider adoption of QA/QI policies. 

KEY ACTIVITIES: 
1. Conduct a desk/literature review of existing QA/QI policies in Europe relevant to HIV prevention, including HIV-specific and other public health policies. This review, which will include an assessment of the impact of these policies, will be a critical baseline for efforts to improve the policy environment. The review will be updated in the final year of the Joint Action.
· Prepare draft of existing QA/QI policies in Europe

November 2013

· Review draft with working group




December 2013

· Working group to update draft in light of national policies
January 2014
· Publication of review of QA/QI policies in Europe

February 2014
· Update review of QA/QI policies in Europe


June 2015

· Prepare final updated review of polices



December 2015

2. Develop and test a straightforward, user-friendly glossary of key terms and definitions relevant to QA/QI in HIV prevention. The glossary will help WP5 (Capacity Building) strengthen the knowledge and capacity of individuals and organizations interested in the topic and facilitate discussion across the sector. 
· Prepare glossary of key terms and definitions (done)
October 2013
· Review draft glossary at regular intervals 

January 2013 (1st review)

To include working group and other collaborators

· Prepare final glossary




December 2015
3. With partners, develop, consult and agree on a concise set of recommended policy statements and strategic actions on QA/QI and HIV prevention for use at national and European levels, to be submitted to and adopted through the HIV Think Tank and Civil Society Forum. 
· Consult partners for examples of best practice, 

strategic actions and policy statements  



January 2014

· Collation and review of examples




June 2014

· Prepare draft statements for review and approval by

December 2014
collaborators, HIV Think Tank and Civil Society forum
· Publication of approved statements



Summer 2015
4. Develop policy briefs and other methods (e.g. case studies on the integration of QA/QI into prevention programs, estimated return on investment of quality improvement) for use at national level to influence the development/adoption of policies and strategic actions on quality in HIV prevention. 
· Consult partners for examples of best practice


January 2014

· Collation and review of examples




March 2014

· Prepare draft policy kit for review




June 2014

(including policy briefs and case studies)
· Finalise and publish policy kit




December 2014
· Present policy kit at appropriate public health forums

Summer 2015
5. Participate in key public health events. 
A key public health event at which WP8 should seek representation is one where:

· a population based approach is applied to preventing HIV transmission and promoting and protecting the health and well-being of people living with HIV; 
· it will consider health improvements, the social determinants of health, service improvement, and health protection, and 
· will involve policy makers, public health specialists, and people living with HIV; 
· there will be opportunities to present findings and work products and to build links with QA/QI initiatives in other sectors of public health, including non-communicable diseases. 
The following events are to be considered:

· Nordic Public Health Conference 26th to 29th August, 2014 in Trondheim, Norway

· Health Forum Gastein 1st to 3rd October, 2014 in Gastein, Austria
· HIV in Europe conference October, 2014 in Barcelona, Spain

· European Public Health Conference 18th to 22nd November, 2014 in Glasgow, Scotland

· EU Civil Society Forum/Think Tank meeting December, 2014 in Luxembourg

· BHIVA 'Five Nations' Conference on HIV and Hepatitis 8th to 9th December, 2014 in London, United Kingdom
6. Ensure workpackage progress and coordination
· Regular teleconference and face-2-face meetings
Partners

	
	Institute
	Name
	Email Address
	Days

	1
	PHE/UK
	Anthony Nardone
	anthony.nardone@hpa.org.uk
	33

	
	PHE/UK
	Brian Rice
	brian.rice@phe.gov.uk
	26

	
	PHE/UK
	Valerie Delpech
	valerie.delpech@phe.gov.uk
	33

	
	PHE/UK
	tbc
	-
	60

	2
	BZgA/DE
	Helene Reemann
	helene.reemann@bzga.de
	4

	
	BZgA/DE
	Matthias Wentzlaff-E
	matthias.wentzlaff-eggebert@bzga.de
	30

	
	BZgA/DE
	Christine Winkelmann
	christine.winkelmann@bzga.de
	50

	
	BZgA/DE
	Ursula von Rüden
	ursula.von-rueden@bzga.de
	20

	
	BZgA/DE
	Sayneb Al-Baghdadi
	sayneb.al-baghdadi@bzga.de
	20

	3
	DAH/DE
	Silke Klumb
	silke.klumb@dah.aidshilfe.de
	12

	4
	EHN/BE
	Christina Chiotan
	C.Chiotan@eurohealthnet.eu
	24

	
	EHN/BE
	Ingrid Stegeman
	i.stegeman@eurohealthnet.eu
	17

	5
	SHC/IE
	Deirdre Seery
	DeirdreSeery@sexualhealthcentre.com
	10

	6
	AHW/AT
	Isabell Eibl
	eibl@aids.at
	21

	
	AHW/AT
	Philipp Dirnberger
	dirnberger@aids.at
	72

	
	AHW/AT
	Wilfried Schagl
	
	8

	
	AHW/AT
	Katalin Kovacs
	katalinkovacs84@gmail.com
	9

	7
	SANL/NL
	Martine de Schutter
	mdeschutter@aidsactioneurope.org
	42

	8
	MSSSI/ES
	Begona Rodriguez Ortiz de Salazar
	brodriguezo@msssi.es
	110

	
	MSSSI/ES
	Olivia Castillo Soria
	ocastillo@msssi.es
	110

	
	MSSSI/ES
	Javier Toledo Pallares
	jtoledo@aragon.es 
	110

	
	MSSSI/ES
	tbc
	-
	48

	9
	NIHD/EE
	Aljona Kurbatova
	Aljona.Kurbatova@tai.ee
	30

	10
	SKUC/SI
	Miran Solinc
	magnus@skuc.org
	20

	
	SKUC/SI
	tbc
	-
	20

	
	SKUC/SI
	Jasmina Kozar
	jasmina_kozar@t-2.net (to confirm)
	10

	11
	KEELPNO/EL
	Vasileia Konte
	konte@keelpno.gr
	45

	
	KEELPNO/EL
	Fotini Giannou
	
	10

	
	KEELPNO/EL
	Maria Guletsa
	
	10

	
	KEELPNO/EL
	Xristina Platogianni
	
	4

	12
	HSE/IE
	Nazih Eldin
	nazih.eldin@hse.ie
	30

	
	HSE/IE
	Janet Gaynor
	Janet.Gaynor@hse.ie
	10

	
	HSE/IE
	Carol Landy
	
	30

	13
	INMI/IT
	Giuseppe Ippolito
	giuseppe.ippolito@inmi.it
	40

	
	INMI/IT
	Vincenzo Puro
	puro@inmi.it. 
	20


